
Agenda compiled by: 
N Prosser 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 37 88021 
 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
David Feeney 
Tel: 0113 37 87660 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 24th June, 2019 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

A Carter 
C Gruen 

J McKenna 
N Walshaw (Chair) 

S Arif 
D Collins 

R Finnigan 
L Mulherin 
K Ritchie 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 

    To agree the minutes of the meeting held 15th May                                                  
ay 2019. 

 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN UPDATE 
 
The report of the Chief Officer provides Members 
with an update on the Site Allocations Plan prior to 
the Executive Board meeting on 26th June 2019. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Appendices to follow) 
 

5 - 6 

8   
 

  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
(SCI) - SCOPING REPORT 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer advises 
Members of the proposed scope of the SCI and the 
opportunities to make planning more accessible, 
easier to understand with early and meaningful 
engagement embedded in the system. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 16 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  REVISED TALL BUILDINGS DESIGN GUIDE: 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer requests 
Members consideration, in endorsing the 
undertaking of public consultation on the Draft Tall 
Buildings Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) (Appendix 1). 
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
64 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
16th July 2019 at 13:30. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protoco
[...]
g the local elections, the Panel expressed their thanks to Councillors R 
Lewis and T Leadley for their contributions to DPP. 
 
79 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal. 
 
80 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
81 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
83 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter and Campbell. 
 
84 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 16 
April 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
85 Matters Arising  
Minute 76 Local Plan Update – The Panel received assurance that officers are 
pressing the Planning Inspector, in order to move quickly towards adoption of the 
Site Allocations Plan (SAP). Officers expect to receive the SAP report by the end of 
May 2019, and upon final checks before being released into the public domain, the 
Adoption of the Plan is expected to be considered at a Full Council meeting in July 
2019. 
 
Minute 75 Neighbourhood Plans (NPs) – In relation to a previous request from Panel 
Members, to receive clarity on the weight that can be afforded to NPs, the Panel 
were informed the Legal Officer had drafted a note which had been considered 
appropriate from the Chair, and will be circulated to Panel Members in due course. 
 
86 Leeds Core Strategy Selective Review (CSSR) Modifications  
Further to minute 65 of the meeting held 19th March 2019, the report of the Director 
of City Development provided the Panel with a summary of the overall scope of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th June, 2019 

 

CSSR Inspector’s recommended Main Modifications (MMs). The Panel are asked to 
recommend Executive Board approve the Inspector’s MMs, which would be subject 
to a 6 week consultation period.  
 
The Planning Strategy Team Leader, presented the report and provided an update 
on the CSSR process. 
 
The Panel were informed of an amendment on page 7 of the report which should 
read ‘17th May 2019’ as a start date for the consultation period. Members noted the 
CSSR would be considered by Executive Board on 16th May 2019 with a 
Recommendation to agree public consultation on the Main Modifications. Members 
heard the public consultation would run from Friday 17th May 2019 – Friday 28th June 
2019. 
 
Prior to the meeting, the panel received supplementary information due to be 
considered at Executive Board on 16th May 2019, which included: 

 Executive Board Report 

 Appendix 1 – Inspector’s recommended Main Modifications 

 Appendix 2 – Sustainability Appraisal Addendum 
 
The Panel discussed the following key issues with officers: 
 
Revised Housing Distributions SP7 
A Member queried whether a table showing the revised distribution with actual 
numbers of dwellings could be made available on the council website. Officers 
explained in making the CSSR document streamlined, it wasn’t necessary to input 
numbers which may change. Members noted the offer for officers to report back and 
provide an update note upon adoption of the SAP and CSSR. The Chair suggested 
that upon adoption of those policies, there will be a need for Ward Member briefings, 
and this will provide an opportunity for new/existing Members and officers, to be 
updated on changes. 
 
Climate Change EN1 
A Member requested clarity on how the proposed modification allowed decision 
makers to assess the ‘20% better than’ energy efficiency standards, and queried the 
information available. Officers confirmed an implementation note is being produced, 
and will be useful specifically for Plans Panel Chairs and officers.  
Officers clarified: 

 Parts of EN1 are out of date and there is still a need for clarity on how the 

policy is implemented; 

 Government are looking at how to reintroduce a policy around sustainable 

construction; 

 A change to building regulations is proposed to tighten environmental 

standards; 

 At application stage (Reserved Matters and Outline), there will be details on 

how developments are to be built to energy efficiency standards and an 

addition of conditions will be introduced. 

 
Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th June, 2019 

 

A Member requested more information in regard to SA scoring. Officers explained 
the process of a matrix included within the database and that for each 23 objectives, 
there are a number of sub objectives. Officers explained the scoring process looks at 
how proposals work in terms of sustainability and how technology has been used to 
compile the SA electronically. Members noted an offer from officers, to provide 
training and an overall summary on how SA scoring is carried out. 
 
CSSR timescales 
Officers provided the Panel with an update on the expected receipt of the Inspector’s 
report. The Inspector is aware of the intention of full adoption in September and in 
the meantime, significant weight can be attached to policies in the CSSR. 
 
In recognition on the importance of keeping all planning officers up to date on 
emerging policies, the Head of Development Management updated the Panel on a 
meeting which had taken place between Policy and Planning colleagues, which 
provided officers with an update on CSSR changes and briefing notes would be 
made available on the changes, subject to Members consideration. 
 
The Chair suggested that upon receipt of the Inspector’s report, a meeting with DPP 
Members be arranged, before a Full Council meeting in September.  
 
RESOLVED- 
A.  To note the contents of the report, including the Executive Board report and its 
appendices (at Appendix 1) and the comments made during the discussions on the 
progression of the CSSR and; 
B.  To unanimously agree the contents of the Report enclosing Inspectors schedule 
of Main Modifications (Appendix 1 of the Executive Board report) and Sustainability 
Appraisal addendum (Appendix 2 of the Executive Board report) in order for 
Executive Board to consider at its forthcoming Special Meeting to approve the same 
and enter into a 6 week public consultation period. 

 
87 Work Programme  
The Group Manager Policy and Plans, presented the report and highlighted following 
areas considered ‘core’ business for Development Plan Panel in the coming year. 
 
The Panel were provided with an update of work in addition to the Work Programme 
and highlighted: 

 A Tall Buildings Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) refresh is 
expected to come before Panel Members in the new Municipal Year. The 
Chief Planning Officer informed the Panel, work has been undertaken with 
planning colleagues, on creating technical guidance in relation to wind 
assessments; the guidance would be attached as a technical appendix 
alongside the SPD. 

 The Neighbourhoods for Living Document is being reviewed, to identify how 
this can be streamlined and linked with existing SPDs. 

 

The Chair requested that actions arising from a previous Member training session in 
regard to Student Housing, be picked up in the new Municipal Year. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24th June, 2019 

 

In response to a Member question about accessibility of homes, officers confirmed 
an implementation note had been drafted and is currently with the access officer for 
comment. The Panel had also been informed a training session had taken place with 
colleagues and the access officer providing an update on Accessible Housing 
Standards Policy H10.  
 
RESOLVED- To: 

a) Note the work programme as set out in the report. 
b) Note the comments for action at today’s Panel meeting to be incorporated. 

 
Councillor Gruen made the Panel aware this would be his final DPP meeting, as a 
Panel Member and as Chair; the Panel took their time to thank Councillor Gruen for 
his guidance and support throughout the year. 
 
 
88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED- To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 18th June 
2019 at 1.30pm. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

Report to Development Plan Panel 

Date: 24th June 2019 

Subject: Site Allocations Plan Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. The Leeds’ Site Allocations Plan (the SAP) was submitted to the Secretary of 

State for independent examination on the 5th May 2017 with public hearing 
sessions held at stage 1 during October 2017 and stage 2 hearings between 
during July and August 2018. The Inspectors’ published Main Modifications to 
the Plan in January 2019 and consultation was held on these changes between 
21st January and 4th March 2019.  

 
2. Having taken account of the latest consultation, the Inspectors’ have prepared 

their report that finalises the Main Modifications, which the Inspectors’ consider 
necessary to make the Plan sound.  At this stage the Council can Adopt the Plan 
at Full Council subject to the endorsement of Executive Board.       

 
Recommendation 
 
3. Development Plan Panel is invited to note the progression of the SAP and 

consider the Executive Board report at Appendix 1 (to follow).   
 

 

 

Report author: Martin Elliot  

(0113 3787649) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Development Plan 
Panel, with an update on the Site Allocations Plan prior to the Executive Board 
meeting on 26th June 2019.  The Executive Board papers will be released on 
18th June 2019 and the report and appendices provided to DPP members as 
a late item at that time.       

2 Background Information 

2.1 See Appendix 1 Report to Executive Board (to follow).  

3 Main Issues 

3.1 See Appendix 1 Report to Executive Board (to follow).  

4 Next steps  

4.1 See Appendix 1 Report to Executive Board (to follow).  

5 Corporate Considerations 

5.1 See Appendix 1 Report to Executive Board (to follow). 

6 Conclusion 

6.1 See Appendix 1 Report to Executive Board (to follow).       

7 Recommendation 

7.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to note the progression of the SAP and 
consider the Executive Board report at Appendix 1 (to follow).  

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

Report to Development Plans Panel 

Date: 24 June 2019 

Subject: Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Scoping Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. Community engagement is integral to good planning decisions as the planning 

system operates in the public interest.  A local authority’s duty to carry this out 
is enshrined within a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

2. The SCI is a statutory document (required under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004) and sets out how residents and other stakeholders can get 
involved in the preparation of planning policies, frameworks and the 
neighbourhood planning process in Leeds and how comments can be made on 
planning applications. 

3. The Council i
[...]
ignificant opportunity for the Council to adapt and 
improve engagement and consultation to meet changing needs and 
requirements and to build on the collaboration that has taken place across the 
city with neighbourhood planning groups and others in recent years. 

10. Initial consultation on the SCI will take place during the Summer with further 
consultation on the final draft SCI likely to take place in Autumn 2019. 

Recommendation 
 
11. Consider the report and advise on the scope of the revised SCI. 

 

Page 8



 

 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of the proposed scope of the SCI and the opportunities to 
make planning more accessible, easier to understand with early and 
meaningful engagement embedded in the system. 

1.2 The proposal is to revise the current version of the SCI adopted in 20071.  This 
will be informed by three stages of community involvement.  The first stage, 
involves ‘soft-market testing’ and this is already underway (engagement with 
neighbourhood planning forums, community groups and other stakeholders) 
and the second, will involve at least a 6 week period of formal consultation on 
the scope of the SCI during the Summer with a further opportunity to comment 
on a final Draft starting Autumn 2019. 

2 Background Information 

2.1 The SCI is a statutory document under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. The SCI does not itself contain any planning policies but 
sets out the Council’s commitments as to how it will consult when preparing 
planning documents and determining planning applications. It will set out 
opportunities to improve consultation and engagement and how to provide a 
greater sense of understanding and ownership over local planning. 

2.2 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 have 
been amended and now formally requires the SCI to be reviewed at least 
every 5 years and to set out the support that the Council will provide to 
neighbourhood planning groups. These
[...]
nservation Area context in 
terms of scale, massing and choice of materials. 
Leeds City Council regards the historic skyline 
as an important visual asset exhibiting a special 
character and distinctiveness. Proposals for tall 
buildings should respect this skyline.

The relevant Conservation Areas are shown on the 
enclosed map.

Heritage and Conservation Areas

Constraint 2  
– Key Views  

Within The City

Tall buildings  
key view

Tall buildings  
periphery view

Conservation Areas

Extent of Conservation Area

Existing Tall Building

Existing Green Space

P
age 37



27 28

P
age 38



For more information, please contact: 
Policy and Plans Group &

Environment  and Design Group
Merrion House

110 Merrion Centre
Leeds LS2 8BB

Email: ldf@leeds.gov.uk
Web: www.leeds.gov.uk/localplan

Draft Tall Buildings Design Guide SPD
Leeds Local Plan  Supplementary 

Planning Document
June 2019

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk/localplan

Draft Wind &
Micro-climate Toolkit

for Leeds
 June 2019

Page 41



2 of 22 

CONTENTS 

 
1. INTRODUCTION _________________________________________________________ 3 

2. RECOMMENDED APPROACH FOR WIND MICROCLIMATE STUDIES ________________ 4 

3. GENERAL TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS _______________________________________ 5 

4. WIND TUNNEL TEST REQUIREMENTS ________________________________________ 8 

5. CFD REQUIREMENTS ____________________________________________________ 10 

6. USING WIND TUNNEL and CFD IN COMBINATION ____________________________ 12 

7. PRESENTATION OF RESULTS AND REPORTING _______________________________ 12 

8. Annex A : Wind Climate Properties ________________________________________ 16 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 Prepared by RWDI exclusively for Leeds City Council 

December 2018  

Page 42



3 of 22 

WIND MICROCLIMATE TOOLKIT  
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This document provides general guidelines for wind microclimate studies required as 

part of the planning applications of new d
[...]
20 6.18 5.96 5.43 

k 1.67 1.75 1.74 1.78 1.86 1.98 2.02 2.04 2.08 2.15 2.14 2.08 

120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 
0.016 0.017 0.016 0.018 0.019 0.023 0.028 0.035 0.043 0.058 0.059 0.055 

5.25 5.24 5.17 5.13 5.30 5.43 5.66 6.00 6.33 6.48 6.49 6.72 
2.02 2.07 2.10 1.98 1.89 1.85 1.86 1.87 1.91 1.94 1.99 2.03 
240 250 260 270 280 290 300 310 320 330 340 350 

0.056 0.057 0.040 0.039 0.033 0.030 0.026 0.024 0.020 0.019 0.017 0.021 

6.88 6.75 6.26 5.82 5.51 5.16 4.87 4.76 4.74 4.73 4.60 4.46 
2.03 1.93 1.79 1.68 1.66 1.64 1.67 1.68 1.70 1.69 1.63 1.63 

Page 61



22 of 22 

Season Winter             
Direction  0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

p 0.018 0.018 0.022 0.023 0.021 0.020 0.020 0.019 0.019 0.023 0.019 0.014 

c [ms-1] 4.50 4.82 5.07 5.45 5.82 6.20 6.60 6.76 6.89 6.56 6.20 5.44 

k 1.51 1.62 1.68 1.77 1.91 2.04 2.07 1.98 1.93 1.97 2.07 2.15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 
0.013 0.014 0.014 0.015 0.017 0.023 0.028 0.037 0.044 0.057 0.060 0.059 

5.06 5.00 5.11 5.49 6.01 6.27 6.60 7.04 7.32 7.53 7.52 7.65 
2.11 2.04 1.91 1.83 1.82 1.78 1.80 1.86 1.90 1.95 1.99 2.05 
240 250 260 270 280 290 300 310 320 330 340 350 

0.062 0.065 0.045 0.042 0.035 0.029 0.023 0.020 0.017 0.016 0.015 0.017 

7.77 7.67 7.21 6.71 6.29 5.89 5.53 5.34 5.08 4.98 4.79 4.55 
2.05 1.93 1.78 1.67 1.63 1.61 1.62 1.65 1.64 1.58 1.49 1.44 

Page 62



For more information, please contact: 
Policy and Plans Group &

Environment  and Design Group
Merrion House

110 Merrion Centre
Leeds LS2 8BB

Email: ldf@leeds.gov.uk
Web: www.leeds.gov.uk/localplan

Draft Wind & Micro-climate Toolkit for Leeds
 June 2019

Page 63

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/planning/local-development-framework


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Site Allocations Plan Update
	8 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Scoping Report
	9 Revised Tall Buildings Design Guide: Supplementary Planning Document (SPD

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Monday, 24th June, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, S Arif, D Collins, R Finnigan, 
L Mulherin, K Ritchie and A Lamb 

 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal. 
 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
3 Late Items  
The Panel was in receipt of the Executive Board Report and its appendices, which 
was considered as a late item of business. These documents could not be provided 
to DPP at the time of the agenda despatch, due to the publication timescales of the 
relevant Executive Board agenda. However, it was deemed appropriate that such 
matters be considered at this DPP meeting. 
 
The Panel further received a set of corrections and an update version, in relation to 
the Executive Board Report and Appendices (Minute No. 95 refers). 
 
4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
5 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter and McKenna. 
Councillor Lamb attended as a substitute. Apologies were also received from Till Hill, 
Chief Planning Officer and Jonathan Carr, Head of Development Management. 
 
6 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 15th 
May 2019 be approved. 
 
7 Site Allocations Plan Update  
Further to Minute No. 56 of the meeting held 10th January 2019, the report of the 
Chief Planning Officer invited the Panel to note the progression of the Site 
Allocations Plan and invited Development Plan Panel to recommend to Executive 
Board that: Executive Board note the Inspector’s final report on the Submission Draft 
2017 Site Allocations Plan and endorses the Site Allocation Plan. 
 
It was noted that prior to the meeting, Panel Members had received a formal late 
item including the Executive Board report and its Appendices; Members were also in 
receipt of a note detailing corrections relating to the Executive Board report and 
Appendix 1, which were to be taken into consideration by Panel Members. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

 
The Team Leader presented the report and summarised the main points detailed in 
the Executive Board Report. Members noted the Site Allocations Plan would be 
considered by Executive Board on 26th June 2019 with a recommendation that Full 
Council be recommended to adopt the draft Site Allocations Plan (Version for 
Adoption).   
 
In response to Members’ comments and concerns, the Panel received further 
information regarding: 
 

 Haigh Wood North (HG2-168) and Haigh Wood West (HG2-169). Officers 

confirmed that these specific sites are in the plan as housing allocations and 

are not greenbelt sites. In addition, Members requested further information on 

the history of these sites. 

 Land at Kirkstall Forge, Kirkstall Forge (HG2 – 234). Clarity was sought on 

why an area within this site had been allocated for housing. Officers explained 

the site had a capacity of 0 and buildings were not expected to be built on that 

named area and that site requirements allowed infrastructure and delivery 

overall. It was confirmed site requirements on ecology would be considered 

as part of the planning application 

 The Duty to Co-operate and the structured approach between Leeds and 

Kirklees Council, in particular discussions regarding schools provision and 

highways issues. In response, Members were informed there is a Duty to Co-

Operate Working Group that meets to discuss emerging plan proposals that 

raise strategic cross boundary matters and further information could be 

provided in relation to specific plans. Officers made reference to highways 

assessment work and the infrastructure background paper, and confirmed 

that such background papers are available online and on the core document 

list on the Inspector’s website; links can be provided to Members upon 

request. 

 Officers confirmed that background papers are available online and on the 

core document list on the Inspector’s website; links can be provided to 

Members upon request. 

 Members discussed infrastructure provision and noted the intention for 

briefing sessions to be held with Ward Members and Development 

Management colleagues, in order to provide information on the proposed 

infrastructure provision detailed within Site Allocations Plan and how it should 

be implemented. 

 The housing requirement figure, and clarity on the current amount of 

greenbelt sites being released against that figure. Members were informed a 

Newsletter would be produced to provide clarity between the Site Allocations 

Plan and the emerging Core Strategy Selective Review. 

 In responding to the Council’s current position, it was confirmed that the Main 

Modifications the Inspector had put forward made the Site Allocations Plan 

sound and legally compliant; the plan can be afforded significant weight and 

once adopted on 10th July, it can then be given full weight. The benefit of 

having a sound and legally compliant Site Allocations Plan in planning 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

decision-making was therefore reinforced to Members, in terms of the weight 

that can be attributed to it going forward. 

 Officers confirmed that safeguarded sites would be safeguarded from 

development until beyond the plan period. 

 The weight afforded to site requirements (for instance, as detailed in individual 

site’s development briefs within the Site Allocations Plan) at a planning 

application stage is significant. 

 Most sites adjoining the A65 are no longer proposed for allocation. The major 

site near Horsforth roundabout did have a site requirement for widening the 

A65 however this site is not now allocated for housing.  For the few remaining 

allocations (HG2-46 Horsforth Waste Water Treatment Works, HG2-234 

extensions to Kirkstall Forge), specific site requirements for road widening 

have not been applied in the SAP as there are no plans to widen the A65.  

The Quality Bus Initiative has been introduced up to Kirkstall Forge. Any 

future transport improvement schemes would be taken into consideration in 

the determination of any planning applications affected. 

 Officers explained the Site Allocations Plan takes into account the latest 

known infrastructure developments and highways plans and that a 

comprehensive approach would be taken going forward. 

The following corrections were highlighted by the Panel and were agreed by Officers 
to be addressed as follows: 
 

Appendix 2 
Site Allocations Plan 
Adoption Version.  1. 
Aireborough page 73 
Green space site G1086 
 

Amend address to The Oval, Guiseley (not Otley) 

Executive Board Report 
Table 1 (Page 111): 
Housing Distribution by 
Housing Market 
Characteristic Area 
(HMCA)  

Revise statistics for Outer North East 

 
In addition to the above amendments, and in response to a query on specific sites, 
officers confirmed that they would check the status of some individual green space 
sites at the request of Members. 
 
The Chair expressed his thanks to officers, Panel Members and the previous DPP 
Chair for their contributions and engagement in the process. 
 
RESOLVED- That subject to the incorporation of the ‘corrections’ as submitted to the 
Panel prior to the meeting and those listed above:- 

a) The contents of the report, including the Executive Board report and its 

appendices at Appendix 1 (Supplementary Pack) and the related 

discussions at the meeting, be noted; 

b) The progression of the Site Allocations Plan be noted; 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

c) That Executive Board be recommended to endorse adoption of the Site 

Allocations Plan. 

 
8 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - Scoping Report  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which outlined the 
proposed scope of the SCI and the opportunities to make planning more accessible, 
easier to understand with early and meaningful engagement embedded in the 
system. 
 
Appended to the report: 

o Summary of community feedback at Appendix 1 
o Initial draft scope of the SCI at Appendix 2 

 
The Neighbourhood Planning Officer presented the report and highlighted: 

 Once adopted, the SCI will become legally binding; 

 Changes towards the attitude of printing and resource have been made and 
the suggestions as set out in Appendix 1 have been useful in terms of 
improvement; 

 The opportunity for co-producing the document with local communities; 

 Looking into a simplified user’s guide for the SCI on terminology and 
processes. An update on this will be provided at the November meeting. 

 
Members sought clarity in regard to the two stages of consultation.  Officers 
confirmed that initial consultation with certain groups has already taken place.  This 
was part of a preliminary ‘soft-testing’ process to obtain initial feedback and early-
stage suggestions.  This will be widened and continued through the summer with the 
intention of putting together a draft SCI.  This draft SCI will be consulted on during a 
subsequent, formal 6 week period in the autumn.  Officers confirmed that comments 
are welcomed at any stage.   
 
In responding to Appendix 2, Members raised the following concerns: 

 Determining the rights of Neighbourhood Forums and Parish Councils 

 The significant number of planning applications not including full 
documentation or sufficient narrative so as to enable an understanding of 
what development is proposed. 

 The unlikelihood of Members attending site visits during peak hours 
 
Discussions with Members focused on: 

 Engaging with a wider group of people, particularly at an early-stage when 
developments are proposed. 

 Community involvement after decision making, including at planning appeals’ 
stage.  

 The importance in engaging in the community i.e. libraries and identifying 
ways of communicating on social media. 

 Managing expectations of and input from neighbourhood planning and special 
interest groups (as appropriate), as well as ensuring input from areas that are 
not represented by a neighbourhood planning (or similar) forum. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

 Young people and their input in the process. Members identified that the 
framework could be somewhat complicated, and would need to be made 
accessible for all ages. 

 Officers made reference to Camden council and an app for planning issues, 
identifying this as an area for improvement with new technology and social 
media as areas that could be explored going forward. 

 Members discussed the concerns on how communication and information is 
delivered in regard to councils, parish councils, communities and 
neighbourhood planning groups. Officers confirmed there was room for 
improvement, and raised the idea of having training sessions, in order to build 
relationships and understanding. 
 

RESOLVED – To note the report and discussions during the meeting. 
 
9 Revised Tall Buildings Design Guide: Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, requesting 
endorsement for public consultation to be undertaken on the Draft Tall Buildings 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
Appended to the report: 

o Revised Tall Building Guide (SPD) at Appendix 1 
o Draft Wind & Micro-climate Toolkit for Leeds 

 
The Principal Officer, Planning and Sustainability, presented the report. 
 
The Panel discussed the following with officers: 

 That the SPD contains references throughout to the recently-declared climate 
emergency, but that this could also be reflected in the introductory section, for 
ease of reference and clarity. Officers informed the Panel of the proposal to 
refresh the ‘Building for Tomorrow Today’ SPD and ‘Neighbourhoods for 
Living’ SPD, to reflect climate issues. 

 Discussion focused on the issues arising from developers using the Draft 
Wind & Micro-climate Toolkit as guidance. Officers confirmed the intention 
going forward for wind mitigation measures for developments to lie within the 
red line boundary of the developer’s site and / or be integral to building design 
(as appropriate).  

 Members were informed that, in most instances, this will result in the expense 
for wind mitigation measures falling to the developer in question – albeit each 
application will be different and so the best approach to wind mitigation must 
be assessed on a case-by-case basis. A Member suggested that the 
definition and terminology of what is meant by a ‘tall building’, is broadened. 

 A Member suggested that there is reference to ‘green walls’ on tall buildings 
being included in the SPD. 

 Members identified a typographic error in the heritage and conversation 
section, and it was confirmed this be corrected to title public spaces of 
‘greenspace and realm’. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

RESOLVED – That subject to the incorporation of the amendments raised during the 
meeting, and a revised version being circulated to Panel Members:- 

a) The contents of the report and its appendices be noted. 
b) The Panel be minded to endorse undertaking public consultation on the Draft 

Tall Buildings Guide SPD. 
 
10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 16th July 2019 at 
13.30pm. 
 
 
 


